



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 65/2024**

RAUSHAN KUMAR MISHRA @ ASHUPetitioner

Through: Mr. Suraj Yadav, Advocate (through
VC)

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State with Insp. Ravinder Solanki, PS:
Adarsh Nagar, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

08.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 14694/2026 (early hearing)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking early hearing of the above-captioned petition.
2. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/petitioner states that the next date of hearing before the learned Trial Court is 13.05.2026. Therefore, it is prayed that the application for early hearing is allowed.
4. This Court notes that while arguments were being addressed by the learned counsel appearing for the applicant as well as the learned APP for the State, the learned counsel for the applicant could not produce the documents relied upon by him, the order dated 19.05.2022 passed by the



learned Trial Court.

5. The learned Counsel for the applicant states that he will address arguments in the present petition on the next date of hearing.
6. In view of the above, no ground for early hearing is made out and accordingly, the present application is dismissed.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 08, 2026/vc/gj